

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary January 24, 2023 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Tucker, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Webb, Alderwoman Isby, & Alderman Jones. *Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.* 

# **Resolutions Passed:**

- R-23-08 Resolution approving the Faulkner County Tax Collector place a lien in the amount of \$113.74 on property located at 2205 Maplewood Drive for expenses incurred by the City for Code Enforcement. *Vote 8-0*
- R-23-09 Resolution approving the submission for the FAA BIL grant and approving the bid with Scodeller Construction in the amount of \$345,656.50 for the Runway 4-22 Rehabilitation project. *Vote 8-0*
- R-23-10 Resolution approving an agreement with Musco Lighting Company not to exceed \$883,913 for field lighting for the Conway Soccer Complex. *Vote 8-0*

## **Ordinance Passed:**

- O-23-15 Ordinance appropriating donation funds in the amount of \$5,250.00 for the Conway Tree Board. *Vote 8-0*
- O-23-16 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the Non-Uniformed Employees' Pension Plan. *Vote 8-0*

## **Other Actions:**

- Approved January 24, 2023, City Council Minutes. Vote 8-0
- Approved Nominations for Boards and Commissions. Vote 8-0

## Conway Tree Board:

- Skylor Swope Park& Recreation Representative Term Expires December 31, 2026
- Logan Pryor Conway Corporation Representative

## **Conway Housing Authority:**

• Major Robyn G. Edward Conway Housing Authority

Term Expires January 31st, 2028

Term Expires December 31, 2026

Approved Inventory Disposal of vehicles for the Conway Airport. Vote 8-0

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, February 28<sup>th</sup>, 2023 Deadline – Tuesday, February 21<sup>st</sup>, 2023